

Dinlər Sülh Uğrunda

**Qafqaz Müsəlmanları İdarəsinin sədri
Zati-Həzrətləri Prof. Dr. Allahşükür Paşazadə**

Hörmətli Şeyxülislam Prof. Dr. Allahşükür Paşazadə,

İyulun 29-da Türkiyə Respublikasının İstanbul şəhərində Dinlər Sülh Uğrunda təşkilatının Ümumdünya Şurasının toplandığını və burada İcraiyyə Komitəsi tərəfindən Zati-Həzrətlərinizin Ümumdünya Şurasına üzvlüyünə namizədliyinin təsdiqlənməsi məqsədilə təqdim olunduğunu məmnuniyyətlə nəzərinizə çatdırıram və Ümumdünya Şurasının Sizin namizədliyinizi yekdilliklə qəbul etdiyini bildirməkdən şərəf duyuram. Dinlər Sülh Uğrunda təşkilatı adından Sizi Ümumdünya Şuramızın üzvü və müvafiq olaraq təşkilatın həm-prezidenti kimi salamlamaq mənim üçün böyük şərəfdir.

Ümumdünya Şurası yerli, milli, regional və beynəlxalq səviyyələrdə sülh Uğrunda çoxkonfessiyalı əməkdaşlığı təşviq etmək üçün ortaq öhdəliyi olan dini icmalarını və təsisatlarını təmsil edən nüfuzlu dini liderlərdən ibarətdir. Liderlərin öz icmalarında sıx iş cədvəllərini və vəzifələrini nəzərə alaraq, Ümumdünya Şurası ildə yalnız bir və ya iki dəfə toplanır. Ümumdünya Şurasının funksiyalarının təfərrüatları əlavə olunmuş hissədə, eləcə də göstərilən internet keçidində verilmişdir. Həmçinin, Baş Katibin Ümumdünya Şurasına hesabatı (2024-cü ilin yanvar-iyul 2025-ci il) da diqqətinizə təqdim olunur.

Dinlər Sülh Uğrunda məsləhətləşmələrinin əksəriyyəti virtual formatda keçir, bununla da biz vaxtı optimallaşdırmağa, xərcləri azaltmağa və səyahətin ətraf mühitə təsirini minimuma endirməyə davam edəcəyimizi bildiririk. Sıx iş qrafikinizi başa düşərək, şəxsən iştirak etməyiniz mümkün olduqda, bunun üçün lazımi məlumat almaq üçün Sizinlə və ya nümayəndənizlə əlaqə saxlayacağıq. Dinlər Sülh Uğrunda Ümumdünya Şurasına seçilməyiniz münasibətilə bir daha öz səmimi təbriklərimi ifadə edir və Ümumdünya Şurasının qarşıdakı iclaslarında iştirakınızı səbirsizliklə gözləyirik. Dəqiq tarixlər müəyyən olunacaq.

Sülh və inkişaf uğrunda çoxkonfessiyalı əməkdaşlığın inkişafında Sizin təqdirəlayiq öncülüynüz yüksək qiymətləndirilir. Beynəlxalq Katiblik olaraq Qafqaz Müsəlmanları İdarəsinin (QMİ) Dinlər Sülh Uğrunda təşkilatının missiyası ilə üst-üstə gələn fəaliyyətini qeyd edərək ümumi məqsədlərimizə nail olmaq üçün Sizinlə sıx əməkdaşlıq etməyə hazırıq. Sizin liderliyiniz və Ümumdünya Şurasında təmsilçiliyiniz, şübhəsiz ki, sülh uğrunda qlobal çoxkonfessiyalı əməkdaşlığı təşviq etmək yolunda birgə səylərimizi gücləndirəcəkdir.

Hörmət və ehtiramla,

Dr. Francis Kuria

Baş katib

13 August 2025

His Virtue Prof. Dr. Allahshukur Pashazade

Sheikh ul-Islam of the Caucasus

Chairman of the Caucasus Muslim's Board

Esteemed Sheikh ul-Islam Prof. Dr. Allahshukur Pashazade,

I am pleased to inform you that the World Council of *Religions for Peace* convened on 29 July in Istanbul, Republic of Türkiye, where Your Virtue was formally presented by the Executive Committee for approval to join the World Council. It is my joy and honour to hereby convey that the World Council unanimously approved the proposal. On behalf of *Religions for Peace*, it is therefore my distinct honour to welcome you as a member of our World Council and, accordingly, as a Co-President of *Religions for Peace*.

The World Council is composed of esteemed faith leaders who represent their religious communities and institutions with a shared commitment to fostering multi-religious collaboration for peace at local, national, regional, and international levels. Recognizing that leaders within their respective communities have demanding schedules and responsibilities, the World Council convenes only once or twice a year. A detailed description of the World Council's functions is provided in the attached excerpt, as well as in the full version of the *Religions for Peace* International Standing Rules.

Herein, I am also sharing with Your Virtue the most recent [Secretary General's Report](#) (January 2024-July 2025) to the World Council, for your kind background on our work.

Most *Religions for Peace* consultations have transitioned to a virtual format, a practice we expect to continue to optimize time, reduce costs, and minimize the environmental impact of travel. Understanding your busy schedule, when in-person participation is possible, we will coordinate with you or your senior staff to ensure ample notice for your involvement. Once again, I extend my sincere congratulations on your appointment to the World Council of *Religions for Peace*, and we look forward to your participation in the upcoming World Council meetings, with exact dates to be determined.

Your esteemed leadership in advancing multi-religious cooperation for peace and development is deeply valued. As your International Secretariat, we are committed to working closely with you to further our shared goals and to highlight the work of the Caucasus Muslims' Board (CMB) that aligns with the mission of *Religions for Peace*. Your leadership and representation on the World Council will undoubtedly strengthen our collective efforts to promote global multi-religious cooperation for peace.

Religions for Peace

Upon your response, my office will reach out to request an updated biography and photograph for inclusion on the [World Council](#) page on our website.

With respect and appreciation,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Dr. Francis Kuria', with a stylized flourish at the end.

Dr. Francis Kuria
Secretary General

Enclosed: *International Standing Rules, Excerpt of International Standing Rules*